
CITY OF Los ANGELES
BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

MEMBERS
CALIFORNIA OFFICE OF THE

BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS

KEVIN JAMES
PRESIDENT

013 OCT -2 AN 9=22
VNbED \"L'b',,'i" YA8MIN/STR Anv£. '~PICEft

ERIC GARCETT!

MAYOR

200 NORTH SPRING STREET
ROOM 361, CITY HALL

LOS ANGELES, CA 90012
(213) 978.(J261

(213) 978-0278 Fax

ARLEEN P. TAYLOR
EXECUTIVE OFFICER

MONICA RODRIGUEZ
VICE-PRES IDENT

MATT SZABO
PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE

MICHAEL DAVIS
COMMISSIONER

http://www.bpw.lacity.org

BARBARA ROMERO
COMMISSIONER

September 27, 2013
#2 BOS/BCA

Mayor Eric Garcetti
Room No. 305
City Hall

Attn: Mandy Morales

Subject: AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO PERSONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT BRADLEY LANDFILL AND
RECYCLING CENTER, FOR THE RECEIPT, TRANSFER, PROCESSING, AND
REUSE OF RESIDENTIAL GREEN MATERIAL

As recommended in the accompanying report of the Directors of the Bureaus of Sanitation and
Contract Administration, which this Board has adopted, the Board of Public Works requests
approval and forwarding to the City Council for approval and authorization to execute the
Supplemental Agreement with Waste Management Bradley Landfill and Recycling Center
(C-1 07485) for the receipt, transfer, processing, and reuse of residential green material.

FISCAL IMPACT

The cost estimate for the services required from Waste Management will be $35,858,000.
Funds for the first fiscal year estimated cost of $15,652,634 will be funded by the Solid
Resources Support Services (SRSSD) Adopted Budget for FY 2013-2014 in Fund 508, Dept. 50,
Account 50KX82, Object 602. The remaining funding in the amount of $20,205,366 will be
requested in future fiscal year's Bureau of Sanitation operating budget.

APTITS:mp

Respectfully submitted,

~~JL
Arleen P. Taylor, Executive Officer
Board of Public Works

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY - AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER Recyclable and made from recycled waste @



ADOPTED BY THE BOARD **PUBLIC WORKS OF THE CITY (REa:MMRNDATION l\DD 2
of Los Anggles California WAS al\lTINUED UNI'IL

AND REFERRED-rO THE MAYOR THE MRRT:IN; OF
SEP 2 7 2013 0CTa3ER 11, 2013)

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

BUREAU OF SANITATION
BUREAU OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
JOINT BOARD REPORT NO.2
SEPTEMBER, 27, 2013

CD: ALL

AUTHORITY TO EXECUTESUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENTS TO PERSONAL
SERVICES CONTRACT C-107485 BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES
AND WASTE MANAGEMENT BRADLEY LANDFILL AND RECYCLING
CENTER, AND PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT C-107486 BETWEEN THE
CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND COMMUNITY RECYCLING AND RESOURCE **
RECOVERY, INC. FOR THE RECEIPT, TRANSFER, PROCESSING, AND
REUSE OF RESIDENTIAL GREEN MATERIAL

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Approve and forward this report with transmittals to the Mayor and City Council,
with the request that the Board of Public Works (Board) be authorized to execute
a Supplemental Agreement with Waste Management (WM) Bradley Landfill and
Recycling Center (C-107485) for the receipt, transfer, processinq, and reuse of
residential green material.

** 2. Approve and forward this report with transmittals to the Mayor and City Council,
with the request that the Board be authorized to execute a Supplemental
Agreement with Community Recycling and Resource Recovery, Inc. (GRRR) (C-
107486) for the receipt, transfer, processing, and reuse of residential green
material.

3. Upon the Mayor's and the Council's approval, the President or two (2) members
of the Board will execute the Supplemental Agreements.

4. Return the executed Supplemental Agreements to the Bureau of Sanitation
(Bureau) for further processing. Contact NicoletaSerbanescu, SRSSD at (213)
485-3592 for pick-up.

TRANSMITTALS

1. Copy of the Adopted Board Report, dated May 26, 2004, granting authority to
execute Personal Services Contracts (C-107485 and C-107486) for the Receipt,
Transfer, Processing and Recycling of Green Waste.

2. Copy of the Adopted Board Report, dated November 24, 2010 granting authority
to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Personal Services Contract C-107485
between the City and Waste Management (WM) Bradley Landfill and Recycling
Center.



Bureau of Sanitation
Bureau of Contract Administration
Joint Board Report No.2
September 27,2013

Page 2

3. Copy of Amendment No.2 to the Personal Services Contract C-107485 between
the City and Waste Management 0NM) Bradley Landfill and Recycling Center,
effective October 14, 2010.

4. Copy of the Adopted Board Report, dated October 29,2010, granting authority to
execute Amendment No.2 to the Personal Services Contract C-107486 between
the City and Community Recycling and Resource Recovery, Inc. (CRRR).

5. Copy of Amendment No.2 to the Personal Services Contract C-107486 between
the City and Community Recycling and Resource Recovery, Inc. (CRRR)
effective October 14, 2010.

6. Copy of the proposed Supplemental Agreements to C-107485 and C-107486.

DISCUSSION

Background
The City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Sanitation (Bureau) provides curbside collection of
green material to approximately 750,000 single-family residences and small multi-family
complexes (comprised of four units or less). Maintaining the green material program
allows the City to meet California's Integrated Solid Waste Management Act (AB939)
requirements, and contributes toward the achievement solid waste diversion goal by
2013.

On a daily average basis, the Bureau collects approximately 1,800 tons of green
material from City residents. The majority of the collected green material is delivered to
privately-owned processing facilities, such as WM and. CRRR. The remaining green
material is delivered to City-owned Harbor Mulching Facility and Lopez Canyon
Environmental Center. Currently, WM processes about 1,000 tons per day (tpd) of
residential green material at their Bradley facility in Sun Valley, and about 220 tpd at
their Metro transfer station in Los Angeles. CRRR processes 400 tpd of residential green
material at their Sun Valley facility. .

In September 2002, the City released a Request for Qualification (RFQ) to identify
interested and qualified parties to provide "all inclusive" turnkey recycling services for the
receipt, processing, and reuse of green material (yard trimmings and horse manure)
collected through the City's Curbside Collection Program. Five (5) respondents were
deemed qualified by the City. These were Waste Management, Community Recycling &
Resource Recovery, Ecologics, Brown & Ferris Industries, and BLT Enterprises.



Bureau of Sanitation
Bureau of Contract Administration
Joint Board Report No.2
September 27, 2013

Page 3

In March 2003, the City issued a Request for Bids (RFB) to the five (5) qualified parties
to receive, process, and reuse residential green materials. All five (5) submitted bids.
Waste Management Bradley Landfill and Recycling Center (WM) and Community
Recycling & Resource Recovery (CRRR) were deemed to be the most qualified
respondents as determined through the evaluation criteria stated in the RFB.

On May 26,2004, the Board approved and forwarded a report to the Mayor and the City
Council with the request that the Board be authorized to execute personal services
contracts with WM and CRRR each for a term of three (3) years with two (2) three (3)
year renewal options (Transmittal 1).

On October 14, 2004, Contract C-107485 with WM and Contract C-107486 with CRRR
were fully executed. In 2007, the City exercised its first three (3) year renewal option for
both contractors. In 2010, the City exercised its second and final three (3) year renewal
option for both contractors (Transmittals 2, 3, 4 and 5). These contracts will expire on
October 13,2013.

The Bureau has recently distributed a Request for Proposal (RFP) and is currently
evaluating the submitted proposals for the processing of green material, food material,
and horse manure. The most qualified proposer{s) will be awarded the new contract(s).
The new contract{s) will not be fully executed before the existing contracts expire.
Therefore the Bureau is processing Supplemental Agreements to the WM and CRRR
contracts. These Supplemental Agreements will enable the Bureau to continue providing
the City residents with uninterrupted, critical and essential green material collection and
processing services. Such services cannot be abruptly stopped as it will greatly affect
the solid waste collection operations, which may lead to potential public health and
environmental issues. It is the City's desire to retain WM and CRRR through execution
of these Supplemental Agreements to provide tne required professional and technical
services specified in their original contracts and subsequent amendments.

The Supplemental Agreements will extend the existing contracts C-107485 and C-
107486 for a term of two (2) years from October 14, 2013 to October 13, 2015
(Transmittal 6).



Bureau of Sanitation
Bureau of Contract Administration
Joint Board Report No.2
September 27, 2013

Page 4

MBEIWBE/OBE Subcontractor Outreach Program
At the time of distribution of the RFB this contract, the City had established an
MBEIWBE/OBE Subcontractor Outreach Program for this project with anticipated MBE
and WBE participation levels of 12 percent and 5 percent, respectively. When the
contract was awarded, the pledged participation levels for CRRR contract C-107486
were 0% MBE, 0% WBE, and 12.86% aBE. For Amendment 1, the pledged
participation levels were 0.16% MBE, 0% WBE, and 10.75% OBE. For Amendment 2,
the pledged participation levels were 0.08% MBE, 0% WBE,' and 9.32% OBE. As of
June 15,2013, the achieved participation levels were 0.11% MBE; 0% WBE, and 5.25%
OBE. Upon approval of this Supplemental Agreement, the pledged participation levels
will be 0.09% MBE, 0% WBE and 4.39% aBE.

Gender/Ethnicity:

AA :: African American
APA :: Asian Pacific American

NA :: Native American
M :: Male

HA :: Hispanic American
SAA :: Subcontinent Asian American

C :: Caucasian
F :: Female

The achieved MBEIWBE/OBE subcontractor partlctpatlon levels for CRRR as of June
15, 2013 are as follows:

%of

SUBCONTRACTOR MBEIWBEI Genderl Contract Subcontract
aBE Ethriicity Amount Amount Invoiced

Invoiced
J.1. GandaraTransport MBE M/HA 0.11% $42,213

Bermudez Trucking aBE 0.53% $200,727

Mora Trucking aBE 2.46% $928,510

CU Trucking aBE 1.72% $650,407

Mormastro aBE 0.54% $203,509

TOTAL MBE Participation 0.11% $42,213

TOTAL WBE Participation 0.00% 0

TOTAL OBE Participation 5.25% $1,983,153

TOTAL MBEfWBE/OBE Participation 5.36% $2,025,366

TOTAL Invoiced Amount $37,768,645



Bureau of Sanitation
Bureau of Contract Administration
Joint Board Report No.2
September 27,2013

Page 5

The pledged MBEIWBE/OBE subcontractor participation levels for CRRR for the
S I tlA t fllupp emen a. I,greemen are as 0 ows:

%of

SUBCONTRACTOR MBEIWBEI Gender! Contract Subcontract
OBE Ethnicity Amount Amount Pledged

Pledged
J.1. Gandara Transport MBE M/HA 0.09% $42,213

Bermudez Trucking aBE 0.42% $201,663

Mora Trucking aBE 1.93% $928,510

CU Trucking aBE 1.36% $655,050

Mormastro aBE 0.59% $283,053

TOTAL MBE Participation 0.09% $42,213

TOTAL WBE Participation 0% $0

TOTAL OBE Participation 4.30% $2,068,276

TOTAL MBEfWBE/OBE Participation 4.39% $2,110,489

TOTAL Anticipated Contract Amount $47,994,668

CRRR has exceeded its Amendment 2 pledged MBE participation level. However,
CRRR has not been meeting their Amendment 2 OBE participation level. This level has
decreased due to recent significant increases in diesel fuel costs coupled with lower
processing volumes hindering the amount of subcontracting work. Therefore, for the
Supplemental Agreement CRRR is pledging a more realistic OBE participation level.

At the time of distribution of the RFB for this contract, the City had established an
MBEIWBE/OBE Subcontractor Outreach Program for this project with anticipated MBE
and WBE participation levels of 12 percent and 5 percent respectively. When the
contract was awarded, the participation levels for WM contract C-107485 were 14.94%
MBE, 0% WBE, and 0% aBE For Amendment 1, the pledged participation levels were
18.63%MBE, 0% WBE, and 0% OBE. For Amendment 2, the pledged participation
levels were 13.54% MBE, 0% WBE, and 3.82% aBE . As of June 15, 2013, the
achieved participation levels were 14.38% MBE, 0% WBE, and 0.26%OBE Upon
approval of this Supplemental Agreement, the pledged participation levels will be 13%
MBE, 0% WBE, and 1% OBE.



Bureau of Sanitation
Bureau of Contract Administration
Joint Board Report No. 2
September 27, 2013

Page 6

Gender/Ethnicity

AA ;;;:;:African American
APA :: Asian Pacific American

NA :: Native American
M :: Male

HA :: Hispanic American
SAA ;;;:;:Subcontinent Asian American

C :: Caucasian
F ;;;:;:Female

The achieved MBEIVVBE/OBE subcontractor participation levels for WM comprising of
the combined subcontractor utilization for both Bradley and Metro facilities as of June14,
2013 are as follows:

%of
SUBCONTRACTOR MBEIWBEI Genderl Contract Subcontract

OBE Ethnicity Amount Amount Invoiced
Invoiced

J I Gandara Transport MBE M/HA 14.38% $11,976,524
Ecology Transport CBE 0.26% $217,560

TOTAL MBE Participation 14.38% $11,976,524
TOTAL WBE Participation 0% $0
TOTAL OBE Participation 0.26% $217,560
TOTAL MBEIWBE/OBE Participation ... 14.64% $12,194,084
TOTAL Invoiced Amount (as of June 14, 2013) $83,315,376

The pledged MBEIVV8E/08E subcontractor participation levels for WM with this
Supplemental Agreement are as follows:

SUBCONTRACTOR MBE/wBEI Gender! %of Subcontract
OBE Ethnicity Contract Amount Pledged

Pledged

J.I.Gandara Transport MBE M/HA 13.00% $15,555,671
Ecology Transport OBr; 1.01% $1,214,393

TOTAL MBE Participation 13.00% $15,555,671
TOTAL WBe Participation 0% $0
TOTAL aBE Participation 1.01% $1,214,393
TOTAL MBEIWBE/OBE Participation 14.01% $16,770,064
TOTAL Anticipated Contract Amount. $119,659,007



Bureau of Sanitation
Bureau of Contract Administration
Joint Board Report No.2
September 27,2013

Page 7

Although WM has been exceeding their Amendment 2 MBE participation pledged levels,
they have not been meeting their Amendment 2 aBE participation levels becausethey
had over anticipated the use of these subcontractors. For the Supplemental Agreement,
WM has adjusted both the MBE and OBE participation levels to reflect more realistic
achievable levels in the next two years.

Other Policies and Compliance
All Contractors are current with all insurance requirements and have provided the
following documents: .

.. Non-Discrimination/Equal Employment Practices/Affirmative Action
• Living Wage Ordinance
till Child Care Policy
II> Equal Benefits Ordinance
• Business Tax Registration Certificate
.. Child Support Obligation Ordinance
• Americans with Disabilities Act
/I> Service Contract Worker Retention Ordinance
II Slavery Disclosure Ordinance
.. Contract History
e Non-collusion Affidavit
.. LA Residence Info
.. Municipal Lobbying Ordinance
• Contract Bidder Campaign Contribution and Fundralsinq Restriction
II> First Source Hiring Ordinance

Term and Value of Contracts
The term of the Supplemental Agreement with WM will be for two (2) years from October
14, 2013 to October 13, 2015. The estimated total cost to pay for the Contractor's
services for two (2) years under this Supplemental Agreement shall not exceed
$35,858,000. .

The term of the Supplemental Agreement with CRRR will be for two (2) years from
October 14, 2013 to October 13, 2015. The estimated total cost to pay-for the
Contractor's services for two (2) years under this Supplemental Agreement shall not
exceed $11,764,000.

These Supplemental Agreements may be terminated by the City if new contracts for
similar services are fully executed before October 13, 2015.



Bureau of Sanitation
Bureau of Contract Administration
Joint Board Report No.2
September 27,2013

Page 8

Contractor Responsibility Ordinance
All Contractors participating in this program are subject to compliance with the
requirements specified in the City of Los Angeles' Contractor Responsibility Ordinance
#173677, [Article 14, Chapter 1, Division 10, L.A.C.C.]. Failure to comply with
requirements specified in this Ordinance will render the contracts subject to termination
pursuant to the conditions expressed therein.

Contractor Performance Evaluation Ordinance
In accordance with Article 13, Chapter 1, Division 10 of the City of Los Angeles
Administrative Code, the appropriate City Personnel responsible for the quality control of
these Personal Services Contracts shall submit Contractor Performance Evaluation
Reports to the City Administrative Officer (CAO) upon completion of these contracts.

Contract Administration
Responsibility for administration of these Supplemental Agreements will be with the
Solid Resources Support Services Division, Bureau of Sanitation.

Headquarters and Work Force Information
The headquarters of WM is located at 9081 Tujunga Avenue, Sun Valley, CA 91352.
The Contractor has a staff of 98 full-time employees assigned to this contract and 23%
of the employees reside within the City of Los Angeles.

The headquarters of CRRR is located at 9189 DeGarmo Avenue, Sun Valley, CA 91352.
The Contractor has a staff of 235 full-time employees assigned to this contract and 64%
of the employees reside within the City of Los Angeles.

City Attorney Review
The proposed Supplemental Agreements have been approved as to form by the Office
of City Attorney.

STATUS OF FINANCING

The cost estimate for the services required from Waste Management (WM) will be
$35,858,000. Funds for the first fiscal year estimated cost of $15,652,634 will be funded
by Solid Resources Support Services (SRSSD) Adopted Budget for FY 13-14 in Fund
508, Dept. 50, Account 50KX82, Object 602. The remaining funding in the amount of.
$20,205,366 will be requested in future fiscal year's Bureau of Sanitation operating
budget.



Bureau of Sanitation
Bureau of Contract Administration
Joint Board Report No.2
September 27,2013

Page 9

The cost estimate for the services required from Community Recycling and Resource
Recovery (CRRR) will be $11,764,000. Funds for the first fiscal year estimated cost of
$5,217,545 will be funded by Solid Resources Support Services (SRSSD) Adopted
Budget for FY 13-14 in Fund 508, Dept. 50, Account 50KX82, Object 602. The remaining
funding in the amount of $6,546,455 will be requested in future fiscal year's Bureau of
Sanitation operating budget.

The contracts contain a "Financial Liability Clause" which states that "the City's liability
under this contract shall only be to the extent of the present City appropriation to fund
the contracts. However, if the City shall appropriate funds for any succeeding years, the
City's liability shall be extended to the extent of such appropriation, subject to the terms
and conditions of the contracts."

COMPLIANCE REVIEW PERFORMED
AND APPROVED BY:

HANNAH CHOI, Program Manager
Office of Contract Compliance
Bureau of Contract Administration

APPROVE . AS TO

Offic~ of Accounting ./
Date. q '00 I:;
Prepared by:
Stanton Lewis, SRSSD
(213) 485-3581



TRANSMITTAL 1

DEPARTMENT OW P1Jl?I:.J:C WORK$-,

~lV Pi;' $~t;tl~~ONi "
BURElIXT OF CObTTR1\C'l' flJ)MINISTRATION
JOINT BOARD RE'POR'f' NO. 1
MAY 26" 2004

CD: ALL

AtJTHORI'rY TO EXECUTE'. CONTRACTS FOR THERECEIPT( TRANSF8R,
, PROCESSINGiW,D ~CYCLIl~G OF GREEN WASTE.

RECOMH:r~NDATl ONS

1. Approve and forward this J:eport with transmittal.s to the Mayor
and City coung,;l with the, request that the Bo,art::!o,f. Public Works
be '4uthoriied to execuce a 3-yeal: 'pe);'somd services cont.xaecs
with two (.2) three..:year contract renewal options W'ith Waste
Management', Ecologies, and ComtutUlityRecyclingr fo:r the receipt,
transfers processing and recycling of gre~n material.

2. Upon Mayor and Council approval t the President. or 'two' members of
the Board of Public Worl<swill execute the contr.actsf "md;

3 • The eX:.ecuted con.tracts will be r.etur.ned' to the Bureau of
sanitation f(;lr furthex: proceSSil'lg (contact the Soard Report
Section at (213}473~803$),

FISCArI IMPAC'l' STATEMEN'l:'

The unit rates offered by the pnoposed contractors are less than the
current contraot; rates paid by' the city for qreen waste processing
services. In addition, under these cont~actual arrangem~ntsr
on-zouce coll1$ction time in the West Los, Angeles and ~ol:'th cetrtri:l!
wastesheds will increas'e by eliminatin.g the l(llnger' haul tin'tes throu9h
the use of the contractors', local fac,ilit'ies. It is anti.cipated that
the award of these contracts 'Will result in a savings to the Generai
Fund.

'rRANSMIT'rALS---
1. Copy of Board Repo~t No.2, adopted by the Board of Public Works

on September :23, 2002, authorizlng the BU;t'eau. of Sanitation to
dist:r:i:bute a ReqlJeus1: for Qualifications (RFQ) for the, rec~iptf
transfer and reuse ~f gre~n material.

2 • copy of Boar.:;i Report No. 2r adopted by thE!:Bqarq' of ,Public Works
on March 17, ZOO,3f autboridlig the Bureau ot sanitation to
distribute a Request: for Bids (Rl!~B>for the re<oeipt, tl;"8nsfer and
reuse of green material.



"
:'{ll, J~'$~~'Cf t9~\~~.tli?1£tra;()N. .

Btll'l;li:AUOF eONTRACT ADMINrSTRATION
JbIJ.il'f BOARD RE'PORT 'NO. 1
~ 26, ~004

Page 2

3. Copy of the Reg~e$t fo~t IUd (RE'B)fel: the :t:eceipt~ transfer, .and
~~use of g~een material~

DI$C;USSIoN
Background
The City of Los Mge1esl Bur~ao. o£ Sani.tation, services over 740t000
single-fam:i,ly residences and .smaf.Lapautment; complexes and t»ll~ct,s
apprm:l1imate.ly 1,300 tons of g'reen material per day., 'l.'ha curbside
gree-n. rrtat:ex'ial collection progXalll continues t() be the single largest
contributor to .the Cit~1's curbside .diversion eft'ort as mandated by
AB!;l;19, contributing over 43$,9.48 tons of material which is source
SE!parate.ci by the city residents and oollected by Sanitat.ion staff.
The majority of this materia.l is processed through contracts with
several private cOri\1?anies tha"t: prepiare th~ material for hauJ.:lng and
proce$sing at varimw reuse and distribution sites.

The city of Los Angele$., Bureau of Sanltationt Solid Resources
Support Se:cvic~s Division (S.RSSD) sQlic:ited proposal,s from
contiactors t(;l pro:r.ride"all-inclusive" turnkey ;t:ecycling services for
the X'ec~il?t, processillg and reuse of wreen material (yard ·tJ::inllttings
and hOl:'se manure) co1lec:ted through the city's Curbside Collection
Program. The recycling services i;l;) be provided by the. sl1;;lected
contractor incl,ucie the desi·gna.tion 0'£ a local drop-off (transfer)
site, removal of contamination i.rom. the green m~terial, h,mdling,
transport:tng and disPQsing ot the contaminants at a. City designated
solid wa'ate fac.ility. Tlte selected contractor wi~l also p:rovide
green material processing operations ccnsistingQf but not limlte.d to
chipping and: gri,nd~n91 compostiogi and 'C0-compostinq. Processing of
the g,1:¢enma:~ertal inc.lu¢lil:<l9marketing; traOSli>orting, and de;i.ivi!lring
the .i:inal product to end-users will be arranged and desiqnated by the
contractor.

Two-Phase Procurement Prooess

The Bu~eau bf Sanitation initiated a two-phase procurement prO-bess in
order to find the best contractor (s) capabU:: of handling the city's
green matexi~l. E'has~ One was thE;: Reques't for Qualifici;ltiotls (Rfl'Q)
where int,el:'~$ted companies submitt~d propos.al$ to demonstrate their
qualifications. The int'ent of the tu!'Q wag to establish a .short list;
of pre-qualified contractors who would then oe eligible to
participate in Phase TW"o~ Php.se 1'1116 is the Request for: Bids {RE'B}
process where only tbe pr:e-qualified cont.ractors as determined in



BUREAU OF SruITTA'I'ION
BUREAU CE' C0NTRACT AOOINIS'roA'l'ION
J6:tWr BOARD RE!?ORT tirO. 1,
MAY 26, 20M

Pa~e 3

Phase-One are e1igibl~ to tiarticipate. The sucoessful bidder will blf
detetmined by 'whoever has the loW'est responsive bid.
Phase Ona - Request .for Q1.talificati.on (RF'Q)
On septetnber 231 2002t t;he BQard of Pt.lblic; Works authoriz'ed the
Bureau to dis·tribut-e the Request for Qu~li.fications (~E'Q) ~ Fiv!i! (5)
vendQrs; m:,T Enterprisesr Br<l-Wning &' li'e;r:ris Industries! Cominuhity
Recycling, Ecologies r and Waste Management partici:p@.ted. The Burea.u
deemed aTl vendors to have success.fully met the c~J.i.!ficatiQns
criteria and were J;~<;:ommendedto proceed to the Request for Bid {rtF-B)
pzoces's , On' Niu::c:h 10, '2003, the Board of l?Ublic Works approved the
list of pre-qualifieq contractQ:r;s and authorized the BureaU: of
sanitation to release th.e BFS.

Phase. Two - Request For Bids ERE'B)
The Bureau of g·B;nitaj:.ion released the RFB to the ql.la~ii:ied proposers
as determined through the RE'Q process I namely; Waste M<:Illagement
Re;cyelin~:h ecologies; C-oinmunity Recycling, Browning & I?erd.s
lridtlstdes and ElLTEnterprises. On Ms:r 23r 2003, the bids wet'e
opened and read at the r~gula.r meeting' of the Board of Public Works.
Waste Ma.nagement.was the lowest r.esponsive b:idde:r: f,or' the Valley and
Metro service areas. E(:.o~ogic$was the lo'(1est responsive bidder for
the Western se.l;'vlc:e a:t:'I$.;i. The bid results are shown' in the table.
belot>l. All bidders have design<:'jtectlo~al drop-off {transf.e::r) sites,
where they will remove contaminat:ton frbin the green mater.ial, and.
will handle, t:ra.nspol:'t and d.ispose of the contaminants q.t a
desi~na.ted solid waste fa.cility. 1'he selecte,d bidd~rs will also
provide green material processing operations c(msistin~ of bat not
lim:i,t~d to chipping and grinding, co.mpostingt and co-composting.
Processing of the g;r:¢en material including the marketing,
transporting, and delivering tpe final product to end-users will be
arranged and designated by the contractor.

In the last two (2). years, several ~p:een material processors r

utilized by the Cit.y we:l:e: forced to shutdown due to environmf;!:ntal
reg~llationsJ we:athe·r conditions, regulatory actions, market shiltS.,
etc.

The City needs to have Co~nunity Recycling as a seconda~ cQntractor
for green material processing to address any sex-vice inter:t::uptions"
In addition Commu'oity Recycling wj.,Il be utilized to ab.s~tb any
seasonal increases in gree.n material that cannot be handled by the

,pr.imary contractor.



'80BEAU OF SANITMI01Q"
au~ OF C6N~RACT ADMINI$T~!ON
JqINT aOARP ~E~RT NO.1'
MAY 26, 2004

Low'e~t
:Bi.ader

(**)
(**)

Unit P.t:.ide:
Bid

!Ut>O t;¢
($/tQn}

$25.4i~·
$34._ 92

S81
.100

:Sstsi:ma:tod
Annual. Anlatin.t

($.)
Was'te M:anag:~nt
COl'l'lll'luni.ty

Recycl.ing
BPI
waste Mana~etit
auI" ~nt~rp..t:i$<;l$

Val~ey
V'al1e.y

$5,845(100
$Sl.1t 412

TotaJ.

$4,033,4.00

$2,403,027
$1,3,192', 939

Through. the .RFB process the City ·reserved the right to award mu.ltiple
contracts to mai.nl;:aina reliable green material :recycling program.. On
this basisr C¢rntnt'lnity Recycling has also b.e.enselected. for award of a
contract.
proposed Term of Con~act
The pT;Opo$ed term of the contract will be three years r wlth (2) .two
3~year contract renew~l options for potential total contract term of
nine (9) years, to be. exercised at the SoLe discretion of the City.
fi:Kecution ~f. the contract requires Council Approval beca:u.seof the
pot.~nti.al t.otal term i:i! for nine {9} years. The eXecution of future
con-t:cact rene\.,tal options shall not require city Count';.iJ.appzova L,

City itequi.rementis
The selected vendor shall comply t..ith all c.tty of Los Allgel~s
re.quJ..rezneJ:.t;; i:n.cl.uding:

<) Nondiscrimination/Equal Employment Practices/Affirmative Action
<) Insurance/aondin9 Requi~ements
<) Business T~~ Registration Certificate
o Child care/Support Policy
Q Equal. Senefi ts Oxdinance
o Contractor Responsibility Ordinance
o Living Wa~e and Sero/ice contractor Worker Retention Ordinance
'0 Contractor Evaluation

Tn accordance with nxtic:le 13t Chapter 1 t Division 10 of the Ci·ty of
Los' Angeles, Adminis,trathre Code, t.he appropriate City personnel
:responsible for the quality control of this pel:'sonal sal::;vices
contract shall submit c¢ntractor Performa.nce Bvaluation Reports to
the city Adminis.trative Officer (tAO) upon completion of this
contract.



BUREAU Olr SANI'i'ATIO~ .
aOREAU OF GOmB.AC'l' ADt1J.NISTRA'l~ION
yO!NT BOA,l;l.D ft11ll?ORT l~O• 1
MAY 261 2004

All cQnt,ractO":cs, participating in, this p~oJa¢t are stlbj~ct to
c¢lllP,lian:ce wlth the req,uiremanbs spec~fied in th~ City of tos·
Mgeies' Contr~c.to:t: Respcmsib-ilj:ty Ordinanc~ #173677 ((A:t:'ticle 14(
Chapter 1., Oivisi0n lOr L.A.A.C.). E'ail1.'ll::,e to con:O?ly with all
requirements spec:d ..f:i.ed in the O;c:din~nce wiil +encier the. bidde:r:ts
c61Yt:tact subject to termination pursuant to the condi.ticn.s expressed
'therein¥

Notifio:~ticn Of Intent. 1'0 Contract And Charter section 1022
'L'he required Notification o.f Ir\terlt to. Contract has be-en filed witTh
the CAOClearinghcrose for this propC(sed request for bids_

MBE/WBE!OBS SUbcontraetor Outreach pxog:rarn
'l'he qual.if.l.ed contractors ar-e requi):'ed to comply with th.e J;>lliB/WBE!OBE
$ul.)contract{)l:' Outreach E'x::og:r:arR.during l?hase. Two. The R.aguest for
l?:t:'t>posalwas advertised with al1ti.c.ipated participati.on levels of 12
percent MBE and 5 pe:ecent. WEE. The qualified contractors submitted
a'dequate Good Faith 'Sffort:: documentation.

Subconsul.tant information for Waste Management of :Los AngelesI'
coromunity Recycling Ii Resource Reco"(}:erYr Inc. and Eco-I,Qgics, Inc. is
as follows:

Gend.er/Ethnicity eoqes:
At\. "" AId.can AmeriG.<:in
APA ""Asian Pacific American
NA = Native Ame~ican
M ""Male

AS := Hispa.nic American
SAA ~ Subcontinent Asian American
C ~. Caucasian
F := temale

,
Wa.ste Management' of Los Anqeles - Vi;tlley 1\rea,---- -- Gender/ MBE/ %of Contraot

Listed SobconsuJ.tants. Ethtii.o. WEE/ Contract 1>.mount
OBEGa~a~aTransport . -J.t. Inc. H/TIA MBE 101.94% $99,13$~OO

Of Total MaE l?artic:ipatiol~ 14 .94% $99t138.00
Total WBE Pa~ticipation 0.00% $0,00-Tob;ll <JBBPaX'ttcipation 0.001$ $0.00

Tot.al C¢nttac.t $-$-63 r 462. QO,...~
*Per Mayp:t~ s menloI:a.nduT![ qate.d Ap:c.il 26, ZP04 x;egardl.J:lg J:estnct:ion on

contracts with public relations c'Oltlpanles, Te.d Short Ii Associates, Lovejoy s
CompanYt and Strategy WotkshQP~ Inc. will not be included in th~s cont~act.
1\1.1 three firms wl$re originally listed in the p:.toposal to pe:r:::fonnpublio
relations work, .



BUREAU OF $ANlTA'l'.ION
BUREAU OF CONTRACir ADM.INISTRATION
,JotNT' BOARD REPORT NO ~ 1
MAY 26{ 2004

Page 6

R ICommUl1J.ty Recyc).,J..og tit Res(!u:rc::~ ecpvery, nco - Valley Area
Gender/ 1m";!'/ ~ of. Coht:l:;:act

Listed Stiboonsu2tants Ethnl,c. WBE/ Contraot Alitount.
OBE

Jose· .Mora 'l'rucking aBE' lZ~86l{; . $'1'11.!..~28.0Q--------- . p"b:::tioipation --Tot'a1 MBE 0.00-% $0.00
Total im~ Ji'aJ;·ticipation

... 0.00%- $0.0'0
Tctal.OBE·participation ~..

$117,228.00'12.86%
'.eotal corrczact; - ~911,56~.50

\04+ . .. . ----........

1 lAasne M·a.nagernent9-f. LOs lIng-e'as ~ centra rea
Gender/ MB~I % 'of Col?tract.

Msted SUbconsul i!a:nt.s . Ethnio. WSE/ Contract. Ainotint
OBE

J.L Gandara '.t'xan:sport Inc. M/EA l~BE:' 14.94% $1·.f2;8i8~OO~. Total MeE l?articipatipn 14.'14% $142,818,00
Total WEE participation ~ + ..... O.OO%- $0.00
Total OBE Parti.cipation C.OO%: $0-:00·f-'--~'------- I....~...... --......-Total C.on:tr;;t~t $956,043.00. .*'Per MayoJ;¥s memozandum- dated Apdl 26, 2004 r.ega;cdl.w;:r rest:nctl.on on

contracts with public relations companies, Ted Shol:t I< )l..ss(')ciates. Lovejoy (..
COUlpany, ~nd S·trategy Wox:kshop, Ine. will not; be included in thi.s contract.
All three firms were o.t:iginally listed in the pJ::oposal t,e perform I?'.thlic
:relations wo!:.:k.

Eco-Logicsl Inc - Weste·rn Area.
Gender! MImi % of Col:'.lt.:ract

Listed Sub consultants Ethnio. Wl3EI Contract Amount
OB:E

Cabo 'l.'ransport& Se:tV',i.ce~rI.ntl NINA. l1l3E 28. 9fS'~ $25'6,$.40 .•00
Gold Coast Reso'i'o:::t;;es MIa1\. M.BE 8.91% .$79.1 oar. 00

Tot!!, MaE l?a~tiGi:e~t:ion, j7.81% $335,861.00- -Total .weE Participation O~OO% . $0.00- 'Tot~l onE pa~ticipqtion 0.00% $0.00
Total contract $866,878.00

lIeadqua:r:ters Address and Work· Force :rnf'prmation
Ecologies Headquarters Addres$~ ,

1926 "Hobart Drive 1 Camarillo, CA 93010.
Ecologies Work F0rc~ Infopmation! ~he percentage of their workforce
residing ifi the City of Los Angeles i~ 60 percent.



BUREAU OF SANITATION.
BUREAUOF CO~~~CT ~~~lISTRA~ION
JOINT BOARD l"tElPOI{T NO. ~
MAY 26, ;2004

Page 7

Waste Managem·ent.(Valley) H¢adquar"ters Addres$·:
9081 Tujunga Aveti~e Sun Valley, CA 92352

Waste Management (va.ll~y) Work E'o;eceInfo:r:tnat;i.Qn: The percentage of
their workiiorce resi<;ling in the city of Los Angeles .is 47·p~rcent.

rlaste Management (M~tro) Headquarters 1\ddress:
840 S. Mission !:toad J.o~ Ang-eles~ CA 9:0023

Waste Mana·ge~:nt: J.!:I~tr(;>') Workforce Ix\formatioti: The l?E;rcen.t:age·of
their ,,,orkfot'ce r¢slding in th(l; city of Los Angele.sis 55 percent.

COmln't'lrlit.y Recycling Headquart1')rs Address:
91B·9 DeGarmo Sun va.l1ey, CA 91352

Community Recycling Wo:r.kfo'J::"ce.Informati.on: The percentage of. their
workforce residing in the City of L6S Ahgeles is 56% percent.

Funds cur.rently 'budgeted for.: E'Y 2004-05 undez; Pund 100 (General
rund) r Ac('~otlnt6020 (Operating Supplies .;in li;&penses)~ will be uS¢ld to
pay g.t:ee:nwast¢ processing fees. Xh the 2002-2003- .fiscal yeaJ:: the
city coll!!acteci we)r. 438,000 tons of green material. The· City cost to
prOGess thls mate:cial was $14,526,000. with the new rates th(2:. tZity
is expected 1;:.0' save over $900,000 annua.Ll.y in the t-ip fee budget.

( JP AH EZ CHM ~



B'UMAU Oli" SANITAT,l;QN
l30REAU OF CO'NrMCf!' ADMINISTRM'I0N
.tOINT B9MD. nEEORT NO. 1
MAY Z6. 2004

Page 8

COMl?I,IANCE Rll:VIBW FERFOR;MlllD
AND APPB,Ov&D BY:

~r.:~, 91. _
HANN.rur CHOI, Progr.am Mahag~r
Office of. Cont,ract Compliance
B1.11::eauof. Contract ildministration

AP I?ROVED AS TO FUNDS:

Ix;.l!!~.~!'~bl1~~ector
Office of Accqunting
Date 5"1 ~ l <1 t-,.

1 I .

Prepared by;
Savier Polanco, SRSSO
213-4n-7921

~espeotfully submitted"

A L. ROB.!NSON'
:rector

Bureau of Sanitation·

t$rBR ' N ~.
Interim ix:'ector.
Bu~eau of Contract Admini3t~ation



TRANSMITTAL 2

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS '
ADOPTED BYT!;!: BOARD

PUBLIC WORKS OF THE CITY
, IIl1.1..Df.LosAnlle~~California "
nnlJ REFERR,I;J,J TO'THE M'" 'NOV 2 ~, 20m ,,,,YO~

~~"

- Executive Officer

~EAU,gfS~
BU~ OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
JOINT BOARD REPORT NO.1
November 24, 2010

CD: ALL

AUTHORITY TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES
CONTRACT NO. C-107485 WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT - BRADLEY LANDFILL
AND RECYCLING CENTER FOR THE RECEIPT, PROCESSING, AND REUSE OF
RESIDENTIAL GREEN MATERIAL FROM THE VALLEY AND METRO TRANSFER
AREAS,

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. Approve and forward this report with transmittals to the Mayor with the request that the
Board of Public Works (Board) be authorized to execute Amendment No.2 to Personal
Services Contract C-107485 for the, final three (3) year contract term with Waste
Management - Bradley Landfill and Recycllng Center for the receipt, processing, and
reuse of residential green material from the Valley and Metro transfer areas: ,

2. Upon the Mayor's authorization, the President or two (2) members of the Board will
execute the amended contract; and

3. Return the executed amended contract to the Bureau of Sanitation (Bureau) for further
processing. Contact Board Report Section at (213) 485~4246 for pick-up.

TRANSMITT bLS

1. Copy of the adopted Bureau of Sanitation and Bureau of Contract Administration Joint
Board Report No.1, dated ,May26, 2004, authorizlnq the Bureau to execute a three (3)
year personal services contract with Waste Management - Bradley Landfill and
Recycling Center for the receipt, processing, and reuse of residential green material.

2. Copy of the proposed Amendment No, 2, to Personal Services Contract No. C-107485
between the City of Los Angeles (City) and Waste Management - Bradley Landfill and
Recycling Center for the receipt. processing, and reuse of resfdentlalqreen material from
the Valley and Metro transfer areas. Originals wlHbe delivered to the Board Office when
the Board Report Section is notified at (213) 485-4246 that the amendment IS ready for
execution.

3. Telephone log to document the M~EM'BE/OBE outreach conducted for adding Ecoiogy
Auto Parts as.a hauling subcontractor. ' , .



BUREAU 9F)3~~)TA1).oN".;r ' ,
BUREAI!JOFlCONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
JOINT BOARD REPORT NO.1
November 24,2010

Page 2

DISCUSSION

Background
The City of Los Angeles, Bureau of Sanitation provides curbside collection of green material to
approximately 750,000 srngle~famny residences and small multi-family complexes of four (4)
units, or less. On a daily average. the Bureau collects approximately 1,700 tons of green
material from these customers. The collected green material is sent to both City-owned and
privately-owned processing facilities for mulching and composting. '

hi October 2004, the Bureau established a contract with Waste Management for the receipt,
transfer, processing, and beneficial reuse of residential green material (yard trimmings and
horse manure) from the Valley and Metro areas. The contract required that Waste
·Management receives no less than 100 tons of green material per day with a contamination
level of up' to 50 percent (by volume), provide a transfer site, and remove and dispose of
contamination prior to further processing.

Proposed Term of Renewal Contract ,
On May 26,2004, the Board approved a personal services contract (Transmittal 1) with Waste
Management - Bradley Landfill and Recycling Center for a term of three (3) years with two (2)
three (3) year renewal options for a potential total contract term of nine (9) y~ars"Foliowing 'the
end of the first term on October' 13, 2007. the contract was renewed for another three (3) year'
term which will expire on October 13, 2010. COuncil approval is not required for the execution
of the second three (3) year term or the final three (3) year term, since the original Council
approval on October 14. 2004 included the renewal options. Waste Management satisfactorily
complied with all the contract requirements and therefore, the Bureau recommends extending
the contract for another three (3) year term. The new contract term will be from October 14,
2010 through October 13, 2013;

Changes to the Contract
With the proposed Amendment No.2 (Transmittal No.2) the Bureau is proposing changing the
rate schedule and tonnage delivery limits, of green material for both Waste Management
facilities serving the Metro and Valley areas (see Tables 1 and 2). The unit cost for the'

, processlrq of contaminants was reduced by approximately 33 percent. The change in tonnage
thresholds as well as the cost reduction in processing contaminants will therefore result in
lowering the overall Contract cost. '

This proposed Amendment No. 2 will also provide the City with the option of utilizing the
Waste Management - Waste Transfer and Recycling' Center Metro facility (WTR) on an "as- "
needed" basis, provided the City gives'Waste Management a minimum forty ,eight (48) hour
notice of its intent to use WTR. There will be no minimum tonnage requirement and no biliing
cycle commitment associated with the use of WTR.



BUREAU OF SANITATION
BUREAU OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
JOINT BOARD REPORT NO.1
November 24,2010

Page 3

. This proposed Amendment No. 2 will also remove the residential weekend drop-oft service
because the City has not used this service at all. It will also add Ecology Auto Parts as a
trucking subcontractor.

In addition, this proposed Amendment No.2 will reduce the pledg·ed MBE participation level
from 18.63 percent to 13.28 percent.

TABLE 1 -.RATE SCHEDULE.
DAILY AVERAGE GROSS TONNAGE DELIVERY INCREMENTS·

PER BlLLING CYCLE

WASTE *TPD=Tonnage per day

MANAGEMENT - Greater Greater Greater
METRO FACILITY Less than than 100 than 250 but than 450 but Greateror equal but less . less than or less than or thanto 100 than or equal to 450 equal to 600 600TPDTPD* equal to 250 TPD TPDTPD .
Total Processing $120.00 $75.00 $63,55 $55.64 $54.14

Rate Per ton Per ton Per ton Per ton Per ton•
Unit Cost for $120.00 $70.88 $50.50 $46.05 $44.55Processing Per ton Per ton Per ton Per ton Per tonContaminants

TABLE 2· RATE SCHEDULE
DAILY AVERAGE GROSS TONNAGE DELIVERY INCREMENTS ~

PER BILLING CYCLE

WASTE *TPD=Tonnageperday

MANAGEMENT - Greater Greater Greater
VALLEY FACIliTY Less than than 100 than 250 but than 450 but Greateror equal but less less than or less than or thanto100 than or equal to 450 equal to 600 600TPDTPD* equal to 250

. TPD TPD . TPD

Total Processing $120.00 $75.00 $46.38 $37.10 $35.60
Rate Per ton Per ton , Per ton Per ton ' Per ton

, . ,

Unit Cost for $120.00 $70,88 $61.83 $53.58 $52.08Processing Per ton Per ton Per ton Per ton Per tonContaminants



BUREAU OF SANITATION
BUREAU OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION

. JOINT BOARD REPORT NO.1
November 24,2010

Page 4

Annual Costs
In FY 2009M1 0, the City collected over 402,000 tons of residential green material and, the total
tip fee payments to green material contractors amounted to $18,477,738. Of this total amount, '
$13,070,690 was paid to Waste Management. '

City Pollcles and Requirements
The contractor shall contlnue to comply with City policies and requirements as follows:

, ,

- Non-Discrimination/Equal Employment Practices/Affirmative Action
~ Living Wage Ordinance and Service COntractor Worker Retention Ordinance
- Equal Benefits Ordinance
- Business Tax Registration Certificate
- Child Support Obligation Ordinance
- Slavery Disclosure Ordinance
~ Insurance and Performance Bond Requirements
M Arnericans with Disabilities Act

. - MuniCipal, Lobbying Ordinance
- Non-Oofusion Affidavit .
- Contract History . ,
~ Los Angeles Residence Information
...First Source Hiring Ordinance

Notification of Intent to Contract
The requIred Notification of Intent to Coruract.was filed with the CAD Clearinghouse on April 8,
2010. ' ,

Charter Section 1022
On July 12, 2010, the Office of the City of Administrative Officer (CAD) determined that the
work proposed to be contracted can be performed more feasibly by a contractor than by City
employees. The CAO findings indicate there is lnsufficlent City staff to perform the proposed
green material processing service and additional staff cannot be employed and trained in a
timely manner to meet the Bureau's needs. '

MBEIWBE/OBE Subcontractor Outreach Program ,
The City established an MBEIWBE/OBE Subcontractor Outreach Program for this contract
with anticipated MBE and WBE participation levels of 12 percent and 5 percent. respectively.
When the contract was awarded, the pledged participation levels were 14.94 percent MBE,
0,00 percent WBE, and 0.00 percent OBE. For Amendment No.1, the pledged participation

. levers were 18.63 percent MBE, 0.00 percent WBE; and 0.00' percent OBE. As of June 30.
2010. Waste Management has achieved particlpeflon levels of 16.92 percent MBE, 0.00
percent WBE, and 0.00 percent OBE: Upon approval of Amendment No.2, the ·pledged
participation levels wfl!.be 13.28 percent MBE, 0.00 percent WBE. and 3,.97 percent OBE.



BUREAU OF SANITATION
BUREAU OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
JOINT BOARD REPORT NO.1.
November 24, 2010

Page 5

Under the proposed Amendment No.2, Ecology Auto Parts will be added as a hauling
subcontractor as a backup to Gandara Transport. Waste Management informed the City that it
had conducted an outreach to MBEIWBEIOBE transportation companies (Transmittal No.3)
and added Ecology Auto Parts to the City's list of approved green material haulers. Out of the
six (6) companies that WM contacted! three (3) haulers submitfed a bid. Among the three (3)
bids, received, Ecology Auto Parts, offered the lowest hauling rate and met Waste
Managemenfs green material hauling requirements.

Gender/Ethniclty Codes:
AA=African American
SAA= Subcontinent Asian American
C=CauC8sian
M=Male

HA=Hispanlc American
APA=Asian Pacific American
NA=Native American
F=Female

The actual MBElWBEIOBE subcontractor participation levels for Waste Management as of
June 30 2010 are:,

MBE! % -of
Subcontract

Subcontractors Gender/Ethnicity W6EI Contract Amount
OBe Invoice lnvolced'. ,

J.I.Gandara Transport M/HA MBE 16.92% $6,999,579
Total MBE Participation .' 16.92% $6,999,579
Total WBE Participation 0.00% $0
Total aBE Partclpatlon 0.00% $0
Tota/lnvoiced Amount $41,379!754

Upon approval of Amendment No.2! the pledged participation levels for Waste Management
wlllb 1328 tMBE 000 tWBE d397 tOBEe percen oercen I an . percen .

MBEt %of Pledged
Subcontractors Gender/Ethnrclty WBEI Pledged Subcontractor

OaE Contract Amount

J.I.Gandara Transport M/HA MBE 13.28% $9,812,453
Ecolouv Auto Parts aBE 3.97% $2,936,409
Total MBE Participation 13.28% $9,812,453
Total WBE Participation 0.0% $0

. Total aSE Participation . 3.97% $2,936,409
Antlcloated Total Contract Amount $73,884.661

contractor Responsibility Ordinanc.e
The contractor for this project will 'continue to be subject to compliance with the requirements
specified in the City of Los Angeles' Contractor Responsibility Ordinance #173677, [Article 14,
Chapter 1, Division 10, L.A.A.C.]. Failure to comply with all requirements specified in this



BUREAU OF SANITATION
BUREAU OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
JOINT BOARD REPORT NO.1
November 24. 2010

Page 6

ordinance will render the contract subject to termination pursuant to the conditions expressed
therein. . .
Contractor Performance Evaluation
In accordance with Article 13, Chapter 1, Division 10 of the City of Los Angeles Administrative
Code, the appropriate City Personnel responsible for the quality control of thls personal
services contract shall submit a Contractor Performance Evaluation Report to the Bureau of
Contract Administration (Department of Public Works) upon completion of this contract.

First Source Hiring Ordinance
This contract Is subject to the applicable provisions of First Source Hiring Ordinance- as
specified in Article 18, Chapter 1, Division 10 of the Los Angeles Administrative Code.
Violation of the provisions of thls ordinance will render the contract subject to terminatIon
and/or other Jegal remedies that may be available.

Contract Administration
Rasponsiblllty for the adminfstratlon of this contract will be with Solid Resources Support
Services Division: Bureau of Sanitation. . .:

Headquarters and Workforce ·Information
Waste Management (Metro) Headquarters Address:
840 S. Mission Road, Los Angeles, California 90023
Work Force Inform.ation: 55 percent of their workforce resfdes in the City of Los Angeles.

Waste Management (VaUey)Headquarters Address:
..9081 Tujunga Avenue, Sun Valley; California 92352 .. .
Work Force Information: 47 percent oftheir worsforceresldes in the City of Los Angeles.

City Attorney Review
The proposed Contract Amendment No. 2 has been approved as to form by the Office of the
City Attorney. .

STATEMENT AS TO FUNDS

To pay for green material processing contractual services, funding in the amount of
$20,526,598 is available in FY 2010-11. The funding source is Fund 508, Department 50,
Account G282. Object 602. Of this total amount, .$12,315,959 will be used to pay Waste
Management services. FW1dingfor the years fonowing FY 2010-11 will be identifjed through
the City's annual budget process. . . .



BUREAU OF SANITATION
BUREAU OF CONTRACT ADMINISTRATION
JOINT BOARD REPORT NO, 1
November 24,2010

Page 7

This contract includes a "Financial Llablllty Clause" which states that: "The City's liability under
this contract shall only be to the extent of the present City appropriation to fund the contract,
However, If the City shall appropriafe funds for any succeeding years, the City's liability shall
be extended to the extent of such appropriation, subject to the terms and n itl s of the
contract."

COMPLIANCE REVIEW PERFORMED
AND APPROVED BY:"

~~
HANNAH CHOI, ProgramManager
Office "of Contract Compliance
Bureau of Contract Administration

Prepared by:
Bernadette Halverson, P,E.
Solid Resources Support Services DivIsion
(213) 485-3634


